e e—

|
~ RADIO CONTROLLED ELECTRIC POWERED SPECIAL RACING BUGGY
| WD OFF-ROAD RACER

rwrso OPTIMA MID

@ FOUR-WHEEL DRIVE BY LIGHTWEIGHT, EFFICIENT TOOTHED BELT.
@®@EXTRA-LONG SUSPENSION TRAVEL FOR TOP HANDLING.
@ MID-SHIP MOTOR POSITION FOR BEST WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION.
@ STRONG, LIGHT ALUMINUM-ALLOY PLATE CHASSIS.
@ OVERSIZE PRESSURE SHOCKS. ANTI-SWAY BARS F/R.
@ GLASS-REINFORCED SUSPENSION ARMS FOR STRENGTH WITH LIGHT WEIGHT.
@®LOW-PROFILE HIGH-GRIP TIRES.
@®HIGH PERFORMANCE : LIGHT WEIGHT WITH TOP SUSPENSION ACTION.

T e —

1.10 SCALE etz . N

BATTERY : 7.2V-1200mAh /7" "BELT DRIVE

RADIO : 2ch.
MOTOR : LeMMANS 240/360 TYPE 4WD
[NOT INCLUDED] NI

B KT No. 3136 XN

- - ——



BEFORE ASSEMBLY *De well aware of the different iypes of scrows,

more easily if you have gras
thr: general idea of steps and
structure beforehand by reading it
through io the end,
#¥Check the parts in the kit,
Check o see if all the parts are
correclry bagged as they are listed
in the “List of Dagged Paris®.
Your through understanding of the
ﬂssemhlz,_r will enable you to build

process of assembly will not,

D e e o o e

Receiver """* (2 Channel Radio Sysicm',l

A B R D o R B

(Baltery for radio System)
AA Size Battery
For Transmitter

wn O pCB
For receiver

v A PES,

e L LR T e

Phillips Screw Driver

—d )

Box Driver {(for M3.M4 Nut)

[k 8| 1)

Sharp Hobby Hnli't!

the kit without any difficulty, Check the :umpum:nis in : S kinds of thread,
the kil prior to your startings of Lhe assembly. : finer and coarser

#Lean on Lhe marks described in the instruction,

e L P L L L R T TR

e

e T T enapn s S

% Read the instruction ; I The dilference belween Lhe TP serew  (shorl lorm of

carefully,
You can assemble the kit

sell —lapping screw) and the ordinarly screw is...
i Sell Tapping Screw Ordinary Screw
% . {]mlmmn Some of Lhem {m
- -
) i Coarser Thread Poinled tips. ~  Finer Thread
’E The kinds ol screaws whh:h will be usm] in this inslruclinn
Truss Screw— Sel Screw

| Bind Serow A hexagonal hollow in place

' m of screw head.
i Flat Head Screw There are two w

Cap SCrow

i

+

: ones,

;

' “-..“
e el L L L N D R e D 0 0 e o

*FPick up Lhe currc-cL pnrls and screw,

Compare the shape and size of small
ris, such as screws, nuts, and washers

]
i with the atlached sheel of “List of Small
t Parts,” Check up small parls

#
i
#
i
¥
¥
¥
.
r

EEE i

List of bagged

parts : with the hsi
E*Bc sure aboul the location and direction
of parts lo install,
Any claime lor replacements or refunds for the model in the : Double—check the location and orientation of

iparts with the illustration before installation,
: When necessary, assemble the parts themselves
;mnl.atlvnl:.- before proceeding to the next step,

L e A R P TR

R L L L LT EEEEEEENTEEE R EEE LRSS BEEEEEL REF LEES

Places to pul some :#I:ln not 1ighmn the m]l—lappmg screw Cood
~={IHEE] -+~ lockiite, i too tight, Lt
(It will prevent the serews and nuts - i Do nol use excessive force when lightening Cw_

get loosen by vibration while running.) 2. i the self—tlapping screws, or you may strip

Points where grease : lhe thread in the plastle, U is recommended

<+ should applied, : i to stop tightening it when the thread part
(It will reduce friction are assure Steps where you partlf:u[nr on the screw goes into the plastic part and
5mnulh mﬂvemenls} atlention is ruqmmd i you [feel some resistance from the tightening,
- S LR e e ..;.__“ Over tighten may strip the thread
*Thlngﬁ need hesides the kll 5 |:1~..1_|:1;| Hnﬂtr:ﬂl in the plasth:
Twn‘ trm ﬂl' radilu mnlrul SEL arn nn .i Turbn Dpil‘ma Mld‘ IE_nE_d I e 0 S e R N
the market, the stick type and the i lo use a rechargeabl vi—Cad
stecring whm:l type, Choose which ever i Ballery pack. .};EEE!T | z.m
you like, __Transmitter : 7.2VSprint Batlery and 7.2V Racing ' — 1
Servo Baltery are ideal for the purpose. NO.2310 NO.2218

(Metor) 7.2V Sprint Battery 7.2v Racing Batlery
The Turbo Optima Mid not come with ",
a molor. A Le Mans series type motor NOWIOIL SPA 240WS

is recommended for lop performance, Le Mans "
‘ 1826 Sports H—2405 5§
{Charger for Ni=Cd Battory) 1920 Lo Mans 2405B %

The Kyosho's Ni—Cd baltery Is of high performance,
If it Is charged correcily, It will operate for a considerable
period of time,

Use ong of the Chargers lisied below which suits your need,

Model Name Time Rate %% Features
No.2326 7.2V Power Quick | 15 (Min) 0 % For biginners
Charger (DCI2V) Built—in timer
Mo, 1845 l.ambda Quick : 100 Trickle Charging
Charger (DC12v) | ° Min) ¢ auto~-cut off
al peak charge,

L l-“-l-i-"-'l'l'llrrr-r'lllllllllll-l--------r--r-r-r-r------rrr-l-IllIllIlIII-J-J-J-J-J-J--JI--r-r-r-r-r-r-n---------r-r---------------.---r----

Needle Nose DPlier Awl Micron Line Tape

NO. 3138 TURBO OPTIMA MID




The nemerical figure in the bracket is
a header number of the bag, which contains
the parts., Do not discard the header when

you pick up a part from the bag, but keep
it into the bag or tape it down,

INSTALLATION
OF JOINT

see page 20 where an exploded
view of the differential gear is

@‘Hmw'”'__m% Tighten a sel screw or a cap boll
Mdxd Set Screw Sot the set Bcrow on = o with an allen wrench,

the flat of the shaflt, Mdxd Set Screw ]

ale Washer

3 (Blister B)

Front Differential Gear

{Blister A)
Sel the set screw on
the lat of the shaflt

4 (Blister A)

M5 Washer Mixd Set Screw

) {Blister A) M4xd Sct Screw

(3) (Blister B)

Rear Differential Gear § —SD *
(Blister A)
. Take off any protuberant
Cut off the sprues with or burrs, (3 (Blister B)
a knife and smooth the (3 (Blister B) : M5 Wash
surface, v e

M5 Washer |

4 Bli
(4} (Blister A) @) (Blister A)

Al Washer

PIASSEMBLY OF REAR GEAR BOX DiBister A) Brorw

M4 Washer

Stepl  @troema) - Step 2

Fix an E-ring using
a pair of plier

1§ (Blister B)

1Y (Blister B) @[Tﬂiﬂ.—ﬂ]‘t’uliuw

iToPm. .

J(ToPM.B)

fI(ToPM.8)
Yellow
49 (Dister A)

(ELTOPM 4] Cyanacrylaie 15
Clye Cement @ to{13).

¥ 0o mindlul of the orientation o

e Ran e e e R PR L R R R T F R N N P S S e ey T + T PRSP - bbb b bbb e bbb

Step 3

After assembling the parts
in order from iﬂ@ﬁltpﬁ.‘“—
put on a5 illustrated
below, and fasten @ wilh
bolts in the position.

Never apply grease
on these portions,

@7-1’_j:-l.‘rm-tl

I
el IJJ.J.-J. P

< Assemble View >
Max18 TP Screw

—3— TURBC OPTIMA MID NO 3136




INSTHLLATION OF REAR PLATE

M2,6x6 , FUITOPM.B]
<Installation of Rear Stabilizer>™ pind screw! f

: M3x45 Bind Screw

M 3 | 3 E |'-"'J.Tr:'-'.'i'||-.l_'
Bind Screw

M2.6 Nul 5 TOPM-8]

@TOPM.E) |
: Be careful

: about the oricnlation,

Tighten the nylon nut not until
it become Mush with the tip of
th Shall, pecsessassonsasssssnnsmnnnansannssnarennny

‘.: See page 18 for adjusiment

i of gear protecior,

P INSTALLATION OF SPUR GEAR

When having assembled il as shown in the drawing atl right, and if you
find too much end play in the shaft, remove the E-ring on Lhis side
once and put another one @ or two,

+
EEEEETTS SR RET

True up the @ exactly
and fit the assembled
L
Gear Protecto parts onto @) closely,

then combing the whole
components,

= u

Apply It thinly, 3% (Blister A) J
oy, ;_.ﬁ

ﬂ'ﬂl-.TUF‘-" -4]

You can face it
Iin either side. ¥

] | % ..::-- : . 4 SUTOPM-4)
ol . A

Bind Scrow

Be careful about the arientation,

la hole should [ insid
PR RN TR en RS, Spread contact cement thinly,

and glue them Llogether, M3 Nylon Nut

INSTALLATION OF
REAR SHOCK STAY

M3x18 Cap Baolt
{Bag TOPM=2)

M3 Nut Maxld TP Bind Serew

M3 Nut

2 (ToPM. 1] Upper Hole

3L[TOPM.5)

NO. 3138 TURBO OPTIMA MID




@ASSEMBLY OF FRONT ;

GEAR BOX

5

{ Maxé TP
: Bind Screw

a M3 Nut M3xI8 Cap Belt (Bag TOPM-2)

Step 2 %

&1 (TOPM-1)

S ] , Emd Screw

INSTALLATION OF
GEAR BOX

tulnn
tun-

M3xI0 TP Flat Head Screw

Cul off small picce out of
sticker, and pul it here

)

&,
Maxlo TP
j.

“lal Head Screw
& (Blister B) g M3x1s TP
Flat Head Screw
] #0One of the four screws is

longer than the others.

E]INSTALLATION OF
BELT COVER (A)
Step 1 §RTOPM.8)

Cut ofl the end along
the cut line,

After cutting out this part, clean the _surface, particulaly
make it free form oily stain, whtm@ is to be cemenied,

o= Ilean: the surface, paticularly
make it free from oily stain,
tep 3 where (8) is to be cemented.

Remove the backing paper from @. and puat it

=g the surface Indicated with diagonal lines,

TURBO OPTIMA MID w~O 3138




[B]INSTALLATION OF UPPER DECK MOUNT

o
"-..L o,

# Apply it on the shaded
area on both sides, -
WEITORM 8]——

prevents dusts from
enlering through
the belt cover /

Screw locking compou n?

i

the drawing.

M3Ax10 TP Flat Head Screw

M3x6 Flat Head Screw

and the chassi ’
!1 W[ TP 8]
&l ToPMm.4) a ’ ".:1 J:! @O{? )

Refer 1o the 2 o i G
drawing at \m\ - =i _ o
right for - o w i __1 ;
installing _?gﬁ“"‘ % (%
points, e ol — i =4

=L | L Ca - e L I

R — a o =

*Fix them o the
haoles as shown in

Take off the
backing paper,

Paste them down by
bending the cenier
- ~pirts as shown,)

P L e T |
! Position of installing |

i @and(@®

s e

ﬂﬂINSTALLATION OF
BATTERY HOLDER

Mixl0 TP Flat Head

AL[TOPM.-8] \‘. Lﬂ#j

Refer to the
drawing at right for “e
insialiing: points™ =

Max10 TP Bind Screw

Max6 TP :

A @i [ToPM-8)
Flat Head Screw (dpcs,) £

[E] ASSEMBLY OF
KNUCKLE ARM

EIEII I (Right Portion)

@ (Blister B)
(7: (Blister B)

Description of L+ 1,

*Be careful about the marking and the orientation of the parts.

i
+
|
'E
E

ibe assembled in the same way as

"R+ 2",
& (Blister B) fR

Molded
marking of "L,
ATOPM.4)

This left side knuckle arm should

“the right side counterpart.

MO 3136 TURBO OPTIMA MID -_—ig—



[FJINSTALLATION OF FRONT SUSPENSION ARM

Fix the part 56 reversely 3
on the left side, (Left Portion)

LE ) S5ToPM-6]
(/W TOPM-8]

S (TOPM-8)

ShiToPm-1] (Rlack) B (ropu-1)

3 (ToPM-7)
(Silver)

Tighten it all the way

and loosen i one turn, et
g H
e b

D)
(Right Portion) il ey

e : Fix () as letting the stabilizer Short One
pass Lhrough the hole of the ball,

ER(ToPM-T) (Silver)

INSTALLATION OF FRONT UPPER ROD

SIEFI Assemble two pieces SI‘EP 2 The black ball end should be fastened 1o the shock stay,

of the upper rod, M2.6x12 [ M2.6 Nutz The sitver ball should
Bind Screw be fixed to this end,

SB(TOPM-7] (Silvery  ED{TOPM.a)
EiiTorm.7)  (Black)

M3x12 Flat
! Head Screw

N This end is! & /%
reversely f
threaded -

[t the balls of two different colors
) 3:15[ the opposite to the left side, i

~"Mhe end with I:E'hl'ers.é /’i?f"; ]

thread has a step hr:nl,'-_, \

s
{Left Portion)

kY

(Right Portion)

55 mm
{Actual 51::3}

[zﬁ_ ) : 5 M3x15 TP Flat Head Screw

(Left: Partion) See page 18 for adjusting the lengih,

[[] INSTALLATION OF
REAR HUB

(7, (Blister B) £ (Blister B)

Fix the screw into : i
S"Ep : the mosi outer hole, L

58 [ToPM-71(Silver)
Tighten it as much as you can
and turn it back for one turn

HE[TOPM-7)

(Right Portion)
(Black) y

85 (TOPM.6]

{Right Portion)

(Left Portion)

B[ TOPM.-B)

— = TURBO OPTIMA MID MO 3136



[ INSTALLATION OF
REAR SUSPENSION ARM

e
< Installation of 149 stabilizer end ball>

(Right Portion)

Loosen tow of the flat head :hmw"'
= Which are [ixing the rear suspension
pivol, for two turns and install the 3
rear suspension arm,

i faﬁ'""‘"
- ! Tighten E;lwe t
‘ screws lastly,

BOITOPM-1]

S TOPM-1)

M3x3 Set Screw .i 1‘ -
Wil .

M3x10 TP
Bind Serew FaiToPMm.7]

{Left Portisn)

INSTALLATION OF REAR UPPER ROD

Step | (Assemble two pieces of upper rod) . SIEP 2 M26x12 Bind Screw

The illustration below is showing

the left side upper rod.
Eh(ToPM.7] $iToem.a1—)
(Silver) g rorm.7) {Black}

M26 Nut

Fit the balls the
other way around;

for the right. i

(Left Portion) } 4%\
The reversely threaded side iM3x10 Bind =Yh
has a step as shown !:5‘?”-!'-"

;..-3' ,-fé’

Thizs sider screw is
reversely threaded,

Actual Size (Right: Portion)

58.5mm
L o \ W {TOPM-8]

@ = " : *#Fix the axle beflore
See page 18 for adjusting the length, 5 @B the upper rod,

ASSEMBLY OF SERVO SAVER

M2.6x6 Bind Screw
Slep ] (Tighten the ball end,) &
; [TOPM-8]

@7 TOPM-4]

Cut off the shaded area
g0 that the ball end should
measure 19 mm long, -

SgiToPMm-6)

Open the split
with a small
screwdriver
ard it it

M2.6 Washer (Black)

[Cut away the unnecessary
part with a pair of clikes

A (ToPM.7)

NC. 3138 TURBO OPTIMA MID




I[] INSTALLATION  furoewn
OF SERVO SAVER &

v

Step 1

If there is too much  Install the servo saver

slackness, pult a shim under the belt as shown
@'. in Lthe drawing above,

S[gp 2 ETToPM.7)
< Assembly of Llie rod, >
Fix two picces for :
the right and left, T

This side screw |n step 3 fix this tie—rod with the
s reversely reversely threadedend (marked with
threaded. a stepped shoulder) to the left side,

Actual Size 73mm

PLSSEMBLY OF OIL SHOCK

Rear Shock Piston

Assemble the paris in order [from @ o @.
Cut off the remaining of

sprue runnors carclully,

* B *§
Front Shock Piston !; \H @E‘;;L!é

{ The parts marked with %/ | +* (7i BB
t will be used for the front Pul on an C—ring.
LA oAt commonly,. (Be careful not to lose iL)
Eh—* BB (TOPM-2) ” Fit into the groove,

Cut away the shaded area, } -
they will not be used, -;"’ (L :E;ﬁgnshmh an

% Front Shock * iz —

Piston

< F L=
- {Ti(Blister A) Fix the piston with an E—ring,
e T8 Blister A) *
) Long i
*@[Tﬂﬁﬂéield # B5i(Blister A) @ -3 (4]
&0 (Blister A) Toi(Blister A) N n
Short Long - 3t )

Put the shafi through the shock case
and screw in the shock end,

* B (Riister A)

—_— TURBO OPTIMA MID wo, 3136




FILLING THE SHOCK OIL

SGax P Step 2 Step 3
e ull down the piston lo the boliom and pour wil
p slowly, Then move the piston up and down gently HE.P. the plst:tn in_the Jowesl Confirm that it will work
to get rid of air bubbles, position and txg!'_u. @gﬂduﬂtiy, smoothly by moving the
then excessive oil will run over. pislon up and down,

I3{TOPM.2)

Fill the cylinder
lo slightly above

<Fitting of Pressure Top> In the end, tighien it

the brim. firmly so that the oil
diToPm.2) will not leak out,
&1 (Blister A)
Fit it inlo
— the groove
lirmly,
It zhould move without
any binding,
INSTALLATION GF SHOCK SPRING ® Fronl Shock @ Hear Shock
Short
@3 (Dlister A)
iep |l Shock
Step Step 2
Put the spring Compress the spring
over i, and fix the 3 .

L &% - &) (Blister A}
" *The shorter ane is for front and the longer for rear,

Tighten this screw temporarily,
since the upper part of the
shock will be unfastened for
a short time in the step
"Mounting of Motor”™,

NO. 3136 TURBO OPTIMA MID =10-



INSTALLATION OF ; oSPA 2400 e

e Le Mans Sport H-2405 W [TOPM-8)
MOTOR CORD : Terminal
(TOPM.8] Befaore inmall:ingi S'l 2
SIEP 7 @ it preforate the cp
i y' : center parl ag @
[ToP-B]

uum the lead
wire Lhrough
this hole,

Apply contact cement m'g‘r' the .
diagonally lined area, and stick'Y?
it to the inside of the cover, =

Step 3

Whi
'hﬁia? s not included in ihe kit The sullable ‘molors are |
HEPAZ40WS,Le Mans Sport H—-2405 and Le Mans 24058

P e

: e Le Mans 24089
: Cut the motor cord as shown below

: and solder it to the moler,
: @iToPm-8)  Cul Off

! \

|I | R

& White

Arrange the motor cords: O ITE @ :
E Solder the red cord to the (4),

: Brush Holder
.t Terminal

BE R R ol il

MNeutral

out of these holes, ianm‘e the insulation i
s {ofl the cord, Solder the white cord to the (=),
. [Transmilter)
PIIHOW TO CHECK RADIO SYSTEM i is in efisct a control box
# Operate the radio unils in numerical order ® Extend raignal waves are Lransmitted through an anlenna
"'"'--..._____Lht anlenna, ‘;nc'r:l:rrdlng to the stick movements,
T, ! {Receiver)

o
Extemd
Lhe antenna,

iHeceives Lhe signals [rom the transmilter and
isend them (o the servos

{{Serva)

iThey really move the control mechanism of a
:model car in accordance with the signals from
ithe recelver,

: (Anlenna)

iAn antenna on the transmitter sends signals, and
ione on the receiver accepts Lhem,

“They should be fully extended,

Recoiver

v f(Trim Lever)
15‘.” Swilch :They will adjust the neuiral pesition of servos,
‘thus regulate the steering and advancing controls

e _ Hlinely,
Control ' i(Baltery Meter)

iYou can tell the amount of electricity in a battery

Set the trim lever n, Amplifier

; e it o : 5 ;
@in neutral position, 2 7 - Motor i Eill.:;:nl:i;wh;r]':ﬂslgnalu are emitled,
@ Connect the “ihe, switch, |

b, tThey are intermediate devices on the servos Lo
Wl - aclivate the controls. There are several types in

i
3 -
J \\ 7~ ishape, They should be sclected depending upon
/ ,} .

Mi—Cad batte

©® Connect the =
molor cords,

the usage,
Ny It is important (o always switch the transmitter onf
T first..then the recelver. When turning off the system]

=
Charged Ni—Cad Batlery turn off the recelver first and then transmilter,

'
PEINSTALLATION OF STEERING TIE ROD

SIEI] I <Cut Off Shaded Part>

Enlarge the hole with an awl so
that you can put the conirol easily.

Waltch the direction,
place the hollow
this way,

Connect the control
rod Lo the hole

Cut Off

Step 2

M3 Washer Neutral

MIx10 TP Bind Serew

PN y Scrvo llorn
Use the screw provided
with your radio units,

< Assemble the steering rod. >

-1= TURBO OPTIOMA MID NO. 3136



INSThLLATION OF STEERING TIE ROD

M You can move mounting position of the servo
within the lengih of the installing oval hole,

Set the adjustments JJfj and JJfj so that

the servo will be mounted as shown
L e, @h(TOPM:8) in the drawing.

i TOPM.&) The servo horn is kept neutral,

You can adjust length of control rod-—= 3
by turning the ball end in or out, ral

= 'y F Z "*E
=y B 1 &—- Bx6 TP
M3x10 TP Bind Screw = B N2, b0

Bind Screw

PYIINSTALLATION OF UPPER DECK

! =)
Step \aﬁﬁ,‘p;_
In the case of an amp with a switch, - r—
(Il: the switch in this step, J @ ToPM.-a) N hml
‘ I;JE._{

s
--""‘-..r-;-_
i ——
Switch Plate o 4'* Qe | — ;\(-
— u

Use the screws provided
with your redio units,

M26x6 TP Bind Screw

Mdxt TP Bind Screw
Install the upper deck

through the belt loop. /%

H—M3x6 TP
[ Flat Head Screw
4x12 Bind Screw

Step 2

NO. 3136 TURBO OPTIMA MID




oy |

y
P

L

d® w12 6x4 Bind Scre = Put a little
W B

MZ.6 Washer (Black) ¢ | amount of screw
. locking compound,
M2.6x4 Bind Screw \“: L .
%’" M26x6 Bind Scrow ' ,‘;-«.-; | < Rear View>
" o) -
Cut off the shaded arca S":p 2 g ,___F—F"*,"F i’
along with the cutout line, e el G i

B Fix it {irst
— 7% and fasten it
with ECTEWS,

Step 3

Alter installing the belt cover, apply screw ) i
locking compound along the obliquely lined —_—
edges, (both sides) as done in stcp@B. % \f‘#
= | &' L 1
& Upper Deck @iromas)
D=
~Foecmeemar B ___..—-""—-
g
Inst-rl under - - Insert the flange
the uppor deck i
; under the switch,
from the side, andgis = & ) 'f
slide it fowards == 4 § ‘ : - M2E Nut = & | Screw locking compound prevents)
\\"‘--____EE'.EELE?E;IWQI' '::T?;Lat;r;ni q Put a mli’a amount of screw locking dusts from entering Ihm!"Eh the
gc - compound 1o these four nuls, belt cover ‘and the chassis,
- XN e
CHECK OF BELT COVER /i

Through even a small opening on the [filting edge of the belt cover, dust may
get in, The dirt or dust inside may chip the gear leeth or damage the belt
resulting in loss of power or noise, Check again o see if Lthe scams are all
scaled completely with screw locking compound,

INSTALLHTION OF MOTOR : S!E[:IE Alter installing

Sel the set serew to the flat on the shaft, | lix the shock as It
' :Cul off the striped Was beflore,

Step 1
Take off the upper
end of the right
lemporarity,

M3x3 Sel Serews
ﬂm oy o8
o

o oy e
Ti“:';‘fs £ Mﬂ:r.llﬂ Loosen the two
, - -
e “Bind sorews marked
: with, and move
@01 (Dlister A) Screw the gear 114 to
forward “rearward
for the adjusiment,

| M3x4 Screw R (TOPM-8]
—}3— TURBD OPTIMA MID w~O 3136




BjJINSTALLATION OF &
AMP, Arrange the amp so as &

not to rub against the
<With A Small Amp, > serva horn,

Cut the tape 10 the G rooyq) —

kngwm - -

Outlet of Cord Install the amp

as shown al right i
Wipe off oil of the fingers or greasy stain [rom ai

the surface where the tape(116)is 1o be affixed,
<With A Servo—Type Amp, >Il the amp is too big to install as shown below,
mount it with dual adhesive sponge tape onto
the place, where the receiver is Lo be fixed in
step 32 and install the receiver under the plate
as shown above,

M3xI0 TP Bind Scrow

i [(TOPM.8]

M3x10 TP Bind Screw connector belorehand,
<With An Oblong Amp. >

Wipe off oil of the fingers or greasy stain from
the surface where the lapr@is lo be alfixed,

Cul the tape@tu the lenglth of the amp or the swiich,

Tape down the side
which has no outletl
Put one piece of tape over the other 1OF COrds,
only at the bottom of the amp,

< After the amp is [ixed>

e

N e R TR PR PR RN R T AT PR PR R L R L

< Assembled View >

e T e,

close to (13,

; If the cords are too long, bind them
Plug in the motor conneclor. Red () with a_strap(1® for convenience' sake,
+

Be careful

Black (). about porality, White (=)

no. 3136 TURBO OPTIMA MID -4



OF RECEIVER

—_—d0 mm

Actlual Size (2 pes)

I TOPM.9]

m INST&LLATIDN SIEPI <Cutting of Double Sided Tape>

Plug in the
connector,

/Y

Alter fixing 118 in
position, draw out
the antenna wire, <l

[ TOPM-B]—

Clean the underside of the receiver
and the shaded portlons, and affix 116 .

Pass the antenna through the pipe,

Step 3

Bind ihe cords
inté & bundie,

i L > Fasten it firmly and

cut off the excessive
part at this point,

KR INSTALLATION OF WING STAY

‘#* All the parts, except screws, used in this step

are packed in (TOPM=B8).

< Preparation of Stabilizer Stopper>
Try lo put up the wing stay A 120 and 121 ;
and if you find It rub against the stoppers, cul
off the part as indicated in the illustration,

it} M2.6x12 TP Bind Screw

Rf] ASSEMBLY OF TIRE AND WHEEL

Fix the lire in such a way
that the molded description
will Tace toward the outside,

=)
sl B
The bead of the tire

e _should (it right into
"'_ thie rim,

VAN

{2){ToPM-3

< Sectional View of Tire and Wheel Filted>

AV Vg

\

Quick Dry
Cemeant

A/@‘y

=,
Lk

Cement 1 to 2,

TURBO OPTIMA MID NG 3136




K INSTALLATION OF
TIRES

Be careful about orientation,
the bigger hole should be inside,

Align the hexagonal points,

{ToPM. 1]

y When there is too much clearance,
put one of (TOPM-=1),

i
() Align the hexagonal points,
’l-.
ﬁ ¥
’ .
(Blister A)2h .., : |
' _1-'__1”3 ._.,_ M4 i"'-:.rInFn Nut
g e g 5
ﬂ% T e ;’ - #Install the other side in the same way,
Y ] )
) rp v
L} = - {

) :‘vi-j Nylon Nut

CUTTING OF BODY AND WING . S o _KYOSHO ~o.az

The opening Is for installing ';ﬂf: ;mLELE::;'HSE;“Em :
the body, : : iyt
¥ tand the sander comes in handly:

i for [inishing the rough edges,

rrrrmEEE

L4
¥
¥

Lexan Scissors

Cul Line

The opening is for
1 installing the body,

Cut Lime

: Finish the cuts smoothly

Antenna Hole (5 ¢) t with the Sander,

S SR Y

PR

= = T R R S P e e S

PAINTING OXHO

=

ke . . F"Micron Line Tape!
rel. wash the body to remove any oil or dirt, : g

Rinse throughly, Faint the inside of the boedy, ! . NO.1841 .. Imm
You can oblain a color scheme by masking a portion y : 1842 ,.1.5mm
with lape then removing the tape and painting. . : 1843 ..2.5mm

Apply the lightest color last, : Color

i White,Red,Yellow
L Green,Blue, Black

e S, |

!a-\.-.n.--_-. =
. Lol b Bl LI IR sl L]

f Polyca Color
i NO,2230

i Color

White.Red. Yellow ;
Green,BLue,Sky Blue :
Orange,Black,Violet i
F.Pink.F.Orange, :
Yellow Green r

L T T ] EETE R

Mask the windows with the Micron Tape
and paint a color or colors as vour choice,

MO 3138 TURBD OPTIMA MID —l6=

B R

S - B




RJ APPLYING DECALS

Make holes hore
for attaching the wing.

D[ TOPM.-8)

Ni—Cad Battery Pack
(Not included in the kit) P

.. " '""m .-_.________E
o Em=|
- Br=emaum)| | |

/. |

i For maximum performance, use a high
: performance battery,
: The Kyosho 7.2V Sprint Battery SCR |

: I8 recommended,
Lasmanns e

CAUTIdﬁEm

When you keep the model not running
for some Llime or stored, remove Lhe batlery
from the model without fail,

‘?‘ L [=E T =
i 5 [TOPM-1])
: ~="."-it B = T ) )
- :‘- s - {TWHLHI = L;j /
30 mm For unfastening the strap, % = ? ,

e
*2'Fasten the strap and trim off excess press the tab here The Mat surface Y=
leaving & 30 mm long handie, is the boltom

IT] INSTALLATION OF
BODY AND WING

—-17— TURBD OPTIMA MID nNQ 3136




Guide for Characterizing "Turbo Optima Mid" (1)

{Basic Setting 1)

Triangle

maximum body clearance, and adjust length of the front and rear
upper rods so that the wheels stand at a right angle to the
ground,

{Adjustment of Upper Rod)

To get rod longer : Turn wrench
forward,

To get rod shorter : Turn wrench 4.
TEVErse,

#Tie rod can be adjusted
in the same way.

By adjusting the upper rod shorter, you will have a Llrail of
negative camber, With negative camber adjustment of the front
wheels, you will have sharper steering tendency, while on the
rear wheel the gripping power bocomes higher.

Positive
Camber

By lengthening the upper rod, positive camber adjustment is
gained, With positive camber on the front wheels, you will hawve
a trait of under steering. while on the rear wheels you will have
the car with over steering trails,
# Excessive positive camber adjustment may
make Lhe swing shalt dislocated,

{Basic Setting 2)

Adjust the right and left shocks in such a way that bolh sides
of the [ront wheels will touch down the ground simullaneously
when raising the fronl portion of the model and lowering it
down gently, In the case the right and left side wheels land not
in the same instant, the steerage of each wheol will differ,

Adjust it shorter,
Make it longer.

Adjust it I.I:mgnr.
Make it shorter,

. The length of
I / the shock is shortened,

ﬂ-, | In\j '“® @Tﬂ:‘m It become longer.

# Turn the shock ¢nd in or out for the adjustment.
{Sclection of Shock 0Qil and Adjustment of Spring}

{ With lighter shock ol ;

z : ——m Sharper steering response
Front ! Lesser spring tension ! 2 :
fWith heavier shock oil ;
Front i Harder spring tension | Slower steering response
biiiifiiTiiIIiiEIIIIITIIIIININNT
i With lighter shock oil : .
Rear & 3 ! B in WIT
i Lesser spring tension Higher: gricaing. po
", !.l.'?.'l.'l.'l,'_'l.'ll'l'.'.:‘i.‘i.‘l‘l“'l.\.‘\.‘l\.“‘“.“1
:'\.l.'Llh heavier shock oil : e
Rear = LOWEr ETIPPINE POWET

t Harder spring lension |

(Landing Altitude After a Leap)
Harder spring lension of the front shocks and lighter oil
in them will prevent a head down crash landing.

{Adjustment of Hardness of Shock Action)

gﬁ'l,;;l Yollow lcrm-. Yellow |Red Green | Red
Piston
Haidnoss Harder Softer

% Take this chart just as general indication,
Low Clearance

< Fronl> _
.h'

High Clearance

< Hear>

High Clearance

A general hint s that you will make
the car clearance lower on a turf course
Where il provides good gripping, and on a
track which gives you poor gripping you
will set the clearance higher,

{Gear Protector)
This function is to protect gear from emergent shock when

after jump or crashed in accideni, When the car is started. the
gear tends to skid, then be sure to tighten M3 nylon nul a
guarier of turn at each time. Otherwise shall take some trouble
causing by heat. M3 nylon nut which put in at step 4 on
page 4.

{Cear Raltio and Optional Molors)

PinionGear| 15 [ 16 [ [ mw|nw|2ao|2a|a2]a]alxs
Gear Kalio|13.04|12.22]11.%w0.e7]r10.20] 5.78 | .31 | 6,89 | 8.50] 8.15] 7.82
SPA 240 WS
Proper | Le Mans H—2405
Molor Le Mans 2405T
Le Mans 360Gold

NO. 3136 TURBO OPTIMA MID



Guide for Characterizing "Turbo Optima Mid"

(2)

(Modiflication of Tire)

By changing the shape of the knobs on the tire, you can

improve the running performance of Lthe car,

#If your car displays the quick siecring response, cul off the
knobs by 12 1o 173 then you can make it with milder
response,

Let the knobs down, .

(for soft surface) are
(Adjustment of Dilferential Gear) available,

The working of the differential gear sysiem depends on amount
and viscosity of the oil in the sysiem, When you like to make
it heavier, pul more the 1952 Differential Qil, and to the other
way, mix 10 % to 20 % shock oll with the dilferential oll in
the system,

(Change of Steering Characleristics by Adjustment of Differential)

Type of Amount of
Course Surface Lowering Knob
Turf Cut 172
Concrete Cut 2,73
Sandy No Culling #In the "Option House
» serics, the WE031 Low
Hard Dirt Track [ Cut 173 Profile Tire (for hard
Soft Dirt Track No Cutting surface) and the WH032

Adjustment of Steering Trait at Steering Trait at

Differential LowSpeed Cornering |High Speed Cornering
Front Differential :

Sleeri

(Heavier) Neutral Steering Under Steering 1[
Rear Dilferential Under Steering Over Steering
(Heavier)
Hoth Front and Rear Over Steering Neulral Steering
(Lighter)
¥This Is just a rule of thumb,

Step |

Take off the screw T

and E ring which
illustrated in a red
color,

t"’l'-ln.

Maintenance of inside®
the Rear Gear Box

Step 2
Take off Lhe screw and E ring
indicated below, And lake off; a
molar too, ;

B g™ ""'{gr ]
o 0 s ] I: g "
.,: 14'!} 2 I,E__llr ' " Stap 3
- Pull Rear Gear Box
A (L) back keeping
) straight and turn it
eft,
"'eit_
é ¥
&7 B
. e
(Maintenance of Sprocket)
Dust or other foreign articles are subject o be Htmm.lﬂﬂtt"d

on cogs of the sprockel in front and rear,
Check them from time to time.

Correlation between the Position of }

Front Upper Rod and Camber Angle
The installing points A, B, and C on the front shock stay for the
upper rod correspond to A, B and € which are the maximum
camber angle when the front suspension arms swing down to the
lowest posilion,

Adjust the length of the

upper rod depending upon
7 the installing point,

. A58 mm

8:6] mm

C: 566 mm
\:‘he various lengths
{ the upper rod.

The point C is

a normal position,
(Curmlatinn between Installing Position of
the Rear Upper Rod and Camber Angle
The installing points A,B.C and D on the upper rod plate will
result in the positions of the rear camber angle AB.C' and D'
when the rear suspension arms sink the most,

I

*'

Upper Rod Plate Adjust the length of the
upper rod depending upon

the installing polnt,

The point A is
& normal position,

{Adjustment of Belt tension)

This model is so designed that Lhe bell is engaged rather tightly,
If you find It oo light to let it go smoothly, enlarge the hole
on the upper deck loward the [ront end, and reassemble it by

pushing the fronl gear box [rom the front and tightening the
BCICW,

0.6 mm

Enlarge it

ﬂUppnr Deck with a file,

~— 5 mm

(Adjustment of Wing Stay)
When fastening the wing stay B to
the wing stay A, the assembled
angle ol the two components will

be bigger in order from A to B 1o
C flixing points,

 Wing installation point
&' lower,

Wing Stay & Higher

TURBO OPTIMA MIDND 3138



Things to Observe

{Running the Turbo Optima Mid)
This model has only Ni=Cad battery powering the motor,
receiver and servos al a lime, Whenever you notice the car
loosing Lhe speed, discontinue the operation, otherwise your car
will oul of control.

iy

(After Running)

After you had a' pleasure of running your car, unplug the
the batlery separately

connector [rom the battery. And stor
from the model,

(Checking Your CPr belore Running)

#When you have” your car run for the first time, drive it
slowly for the duration of one Lo three charges of the
Ni—Cad batlery.

{13 Check to see il all bolts and nuts are tightoned firmly.

(2) Check 1o see il Ni—Cad baltery is fully charged.

(3) Check to see il the stecring and the speed control is in

proportion te your control of the transmitter,

Check to see if all wiring are properly secured,

Check to see if all rotaling paris move smoothly,

(4)
(5)

(Operation Procedures)
{1} Turn on the swilch of the transmitter,
{(2) Turn on the switch of the receiver,
t3) Test the operation of the radio control unite,

* When turning off the switch, turn off the receiver first,

then the transmitter, If you don’t keep this order, your
model may start 1o run haphazardly,

{Trouble Shooling)

L
(2)
(3
(4)

Poor coniact of batteries, connectors, and speed controller,
Check to see if the Ni—Cad battery is properly charged,
Check to see shortage of battery power for the tramsmitter,
Check to see if there is no signal interference by other
radios,

Dos and Don'ts for Operation

|

Maintenance after
Running The Car

Radio controlled model cars are powered by high effective

Wi—Cad battery and can atlain great speed, You are required
to be very careful in handling them,

® Do not use the streels for running model cars,

® Two cars under the same frequency cannol run al a time.
When there is another model going in (he same lime, compare
the frequency of your radic with his,

When your car stalled, or being caught by some obstacles, do
nol continee running forcibly, The motor and wiring may be
burnt down or damaged,

Do not grab the rotating whesl,

Before connecting the Ni—Cad battery, confirm that the speed
controller is positioned in neutral,

Il the bearing in the driving train do not rotate smoothly, the
motor and battery may be loaded excessively, resulting in
loosing speed or overhealing, Check always that the drive
train will lturn lightly and grease the bearings from time lo
time,

The car with one battery for both motor and radio unils
will lose control as the batlery power is [alling. When the
car slows down, stop the running,

o Remove the MNi—Cad batlery from the car,

& Wipe dirt and oily stain off the car.

® Turn ofl the switches of the radio control units,

o Grease the moving parls periodically.

® Tighten the loose screws and nuts, if any,
Handling the Motor

®* The molor gencrates heat while it is running,
A continuous running of the motor may shorten its span
of life, Bo nol operate the molor until il cools off,

¢ Scveral times of running of the motor will decrease the
power, since carbon has been accumulated on the
commutataor, Remove the pinion gear and run the molor
without load under 7.2 volts for about 15 minutes for
cicaning the commutator,

® 0Oil the motor bearings at regular intervals,

Exploded View of Front & Rear Differential Gears

TR —

e ]

‘Front Differential

! B Installing
W, Side View

AT TT L Ee S T
: Hear il I'nrnnLLaI:E

iGear ~

G, [nstalling

This side should

M2x12 TP Screw 4 pes.

MO 3138 TURBO OPTIMA MID




"TURBO OPTIMA MID" KEY NUMBERS FOR PARTS

N, PARTS NAME QTY ND, PARTS NAME QTY NO, PARTS MAME QTY
1 Tire 4 52 King Pin 4 103 Swiltch Plate i
2 Wheel 4 53 68 ¢ Ball (Silver) 4 104 Belt Cover (B} |
3 |8¢ x14 Ball Bearing 4 54 | Froni Suspension Arm 2 105 | M2 Shaft 2
4 Joint 4 55 M3 Pillow DBall (Silver) 4 106 Rubber Cover 1
5 en Wrench (2 mm) . 56 Fronl Stabilizer End 2 107 | Belt Cover (C) 1
6 Rear Gear Box (R) 1 57 E Ring (E—-3) (Black) 2 108 | Allen Wrench (1.5 mm) 1
7 5¢x10 Ball Bearing 10 5H Suspension Shaft (A} 2 109 Motor Cord 2
B Spur Gear Shaft 1 58 Suspension shall  (B) 2 10 Motor Spacer 2
o 2¢ xll Pin 2 80 E Ring (E-25) 20 m Motor Cover 1
10 Counter GCear 1 B 5.8 ¢ Ball (Black) 4 112 | Motor Cleaner 1
1 E Ring (E—4) 4 &2 Allen Wrench (26 mm) 1 11 Motor Plate 1
12 5¢ xB Ball Bearing 2 63 Ball End (L) 12 114 Pinion Gear (20T) 1
13 Pulley (Yellow) 1 64 Upper Red 4 115 Gear Cover 1
14 | Pulley Flange (Yellow) ] 65 | Rear Hub (R) 1 116 | Double Sided Tape 1
15 5@ Collar (5) (Yellow) = 66 Rear Hub (L) : 17 Anteona Post 1
16 | 4¢x8 Ball Bearing 2 67 | Rear Shalt 2 118 | Anlenna Pipe 1
17 | Center Gear 1 68 Rear Suspension Arm 2 119 | Strap (5) 3
18 | Center Gear Shaft 1 69 Suspension Shaft  (C) 2 120 Wing Stay (A) (L) 1
19 Toothed Belt 1 70 Suspension Shaft (D) 2 121 Wing Stay (A) (R) 1
20 Rear Gear Box (L) 1 | Rear Suspension Plate 1 122 Wing Stay B 2
21 | Rear Plate (L) 1 72 | Swing Shaft 2 122 | Wing Stay Joint 2
2 Rear Plate (R) 1 7 Shock Oil 1 124 Wing Washer 4
23 | 5¢ Collar (L) (Yellow) 1 74 | Front Shock Case 2 126 | B¢ Shim 8
24 Gear Protector Plate (B) 1 75 Rear Shock Case 2 126 Driver Washer ¥
25 | Gear Protector Washer | o % Shock Piston 4 127 Body i
26 | Spur Gear 1 77 | Front Shock Shafl 2 128 | Wing 1
a7 | Gear Protector Plate (A)| 4 78 Rear Shock Shaft 2 120 | Decal 1
78 Wave Washer 3 79 Shock O Ring (Red) 8 130 Ni—Cad Strap 2
9 Gear Protector Collar i B0 Shock Collar (White) 4 131 Wing Pin 2
0 Upper Rod Plate 1 81 Plastic Washer (Black) 4 132 Body Pin 2
3] Rear Shock Stay 1 82 € Ring 4 133 Main Gear 1
12 Front Gear Box (R} | 83 Shock Cap 4 134 Sprocket 3
13 Front Gear BOx (L) 1 B4 Pressure Top 4 135 Differential Gear Case 1
2 Front Shock Stay 1 &5 Spring Stopper 4 136 Dilf, Gear Ring (Yellow) | 2
5 Front Suspension Flale ] 86 Shock End 4 137 Bevel Gear (A) i
3% | Chassis 1 g7 | Front Spring 2 138 | Bevel Gear (B) 4
a7 Bumper 1 ag Rear Spring 2 139 Bevel Shaft 2
A Belt Cover (A) 1 B9 Spring Holder 4 140 M3 Plastic Nut 4
19 One Touch Tape 2 90 Shock Bushing 4 141 Silicone Grease 1
40 Sponge Tape 2 91 Ball End (5) 3 142 Screw Locking Compound| 2
11 Saver Shaft 2 97 Ball Nut 3 143 Front Stabilizer 1
42 | Upper Deck Post 2 83 | Servo Saver (A) 1 144 | Rear Stabilizer :
4 Upper’ Deck’ Mount \ a4 Servo Saver (D) 1 145 i8¢ Ball 2
44 Rear Suspension Pivol 1 95 Servo Saver (C) 1 146 Stabilizer Stopper 2
45 | Battery Holder 2 g5 | Servo Saver (D) 1 147 | Stabilizer Pillow Ball =
46 Knuckle Arm (L) ! a7 Servo Saver Collar 2 148 Stabilizer Ring 2
a7 Knuckle Arm (R) \ a8 Tie Rod 2 149 Stabilizer End Ball 2
48 Universal Swing Shaft 2 99 Stcering Rod 1
49 M26 Pillow Ball (Black)| 4 100 Servo Stay 4
50 Front Hub (R) 1 101 Servo Slay Spacer 2
51 Front Hub (L) 1 102 Upper Deck 1

TURBO OFTIMA MID NG 3136




| "TURBO OPTIMA MID" BAGGED PARTS LIST (1)
BAG. |No. | PARTS NAME Q'TY | STEP BAG. | NO. | PARTS NAME | 9'TY |STEP
4 Joint 4 |D 52 | King Pin 4 |l
10 Counler Gear 1 2] B1 5.8¢ Ball (Black) 4 BEEB
17 | Center Gear 1 | @& ToPm-4| 64 | Upper Rod 4 |BD
Blister 19 Toothed Beit 1 2] a2 Hall Nut 3 | W
(A) 26 Spur Gear I3 B 98 | 1% Rod & |
114 | Motor Pinion Gear (20T) 1 1 | @ 21 | Rear Plate (L) 1 |8
126 | Drive Washer 4 |B 99 | Rear Plate (R) ! E
Front Differential Gear 1 1] 27 Gear Protector Plate (A) 1 4]
Rear Differential Gear 1 |8 30 | Upper Rod Plate 1 | E
Pressure Oil Shock (S) 2 1] TOPM-5| Rear Shock Stay I B
Pressure Oil Shock (L) - [ 34 | Front Shock Stay 1 5]
B¢ x14 Ball Bearing 4 1] % Front Suspenzion Plate 1 ]
5¢ x10 Ball Bearing W HAWED 71 | Rear Suspension Plate 1 B
Blister 12 b ¢ x8 Ball Bearing 2 H 13 Motor Plate 1 i
(B) 16 |4¢xB Ball Bearing 2 A 13 Pulley (Yellow) 1 7]
% | Chassis 1 E 14 Pulley Flange (Yellow) 1 2]
46 Knuckle Arm (L) 1 m 15 5¢ Collar (5) (Yellow) 2 |@
47 Knuckle Arm (R) 1 m s §¢ Collar (L) (Yellow) 1 (4]
48 | Universal Swing Shaft m 37 | Bumper I|B
67 Rear Shaft 9 n 43 Upper Deck Mount 1 ®
TOPM- | Screw Set (See Page 23) 44 | Rear Suspension Pivot 1 [4]]
[ Rear Gear Box (R) 1 B 45 Dattery Holder 2 i
20 Rear Gear Box (L) 1 H 50 Frant Hub (R) 1 [11]
32 | Front Gear Box (R) 1 @3 5y | Front Hub (L) 1 |l
33 | Front Gear Box (L) 1 |@ 56 | Front Stabilizer End 2 | M
&0 E Ring (E—-25) 4 1] 65 Rear Hub (R) 1 [14]
71 | Shock Qil 1 | @ 66 | Rear HUb (L) 1 |
76 Shock Piston 4 m a0 Shock Bushing 4 B
ToPM-2| 79 | Shock O Ring (Red) e |'m g3 | Servo Saver (A) 1 1]
go | Shock Collar (White) 4 |M@ iy a4 Servo Saver (B) 1 [}
B1 Plastic Washer (Black) 4 19} 95 Servo Saver (C) 1 1]
g2 | C Ring 4 |@ g§ | Servo Saver (D) 1 |l
B4 Pressure Top 4 ] a7 serve Saver Collar 2 m
Cap Bolt M3x18 4 BB 100 | Servo Stay 4 |BR
141 | Silicone Grease 1 101 | Servo Stay Spacer 2 |@
142 | Screw Locking Compound 2 103 | Switch Plate 1 | @
ToPM.a| 2 | Whee 4 110 | Servo Spacer 2 |®
Spur Gear Shaft 1 A 117 | Antenna Post 1 6,
2¢x1l Pin 2 | A 120 | Wing Stay (A} (L) 1 3]
12 | Center Gear Shaft R 121 | Wing Stay (R) 1 |l
TOPM-4| 24 | Gear Protector Plate (B) 1 |8 122 | Wing Stay (B) 2 |l
25 | Gear Protector Washer - 1 | 123 | Wing Stay Joint 2 | B
2g | Gear Protector Collar | m 124 | Wing Washer 4 |m
41 Saver Shaft 3 B 140 | M3 Plastic Nut 4 tH

NO. 3138 TURBO OPTIMA MID




"TURBO OPTIMA MID"

BAGGED PARTS LIST (2)

BAG, NO, PARTS NAME QTY | STEP BAG, PARTS NAME QTY |STEP
49 M26 Pillow Ball (Black) 4 11} /] M2.6x4 Bind Screw 4
53 5.8 ¢ Ball (sHver) 4 ED M2.6x6 Bind Screw 7
55 | M3 Pillow Ball (Silver) 4 Bm M2.6x12 Dind Screw 4
58 | Suspension Shaflt (A) 2 |m M3x6 Bind Screw 2

TOPM-7| &3 Suspension Shalt (B) (Silvery) 2 |B M3x10 Bind Screw 4
63 | Ball End (L} 12 |EDE M3x30 Bind Screw 2
69 | SuspensionShaft(B)(Black)| 2 | Midx35 Bind Screw 1
70 | Suspension Shaft (D) 2 |@ M3x45 Bind Screw 2
g1 Ball End (S) 2 i) M4x12 Bind Screw 2
38 Belt Cover (A} 1 M3xd Screw 2
i) One Touch Tape 2 (A M3x6 Flat Head Screw 4
54 Front Suspension Arm 2 7] M3x12 Falt Head Screw 2
[z ] Rear Suspension Arm = 4] M2.6x6 TP Bind Screw 3
w2 | Upper Deck 1| @ M26x12 TP Bind Screw 4
104 | Belt Cover (B) 1 || M3x6 TP Bind Screw 3
107 | Beit Cover (C) 1 il M3x10 TP Bind Screw 19
109 | Motor Cord 2 |\ M3x18 TP Screw 4
1 | Motor Cover 1 i M3x6 TP Flat Head Screw 5
112 | Motor Cleaner 1 7] M3x10 TP FlaL Head Screw 1

TOPM-8
115 Gear Cover 1 30 ToPM-1| M3Ix15 TP Flat Head Screw 3
118 Antenna Pipe 1 137] M2Z6 Nut 16
130 Ni=Cad Strap 2 [15] M3 Nut 4
143 Front Stabilizer 1 B M3 Nylon Nut 1
144 Rear Stabilizer 1 B M4 Nylon Nut 4
145 | 4.8 ¢ Ball 2 |W M2,6 Washer 8
146 Stabilizer Stopper 2 El M3 Washer 4
147 | Stabilizer Pillow Ball 2 'm M4 Washer 5
148 Stabilizer Link 2 m M5 Washer 4
149 Stahilizer End Ball 2 B i @ 54 Shim B
40 Sponge Tape 2 & #p Wave Washer 3
42 Upper Deck Post 2 |1 & M3x3 Set Screw 3
72 Swing Shaft 2 |m [ M4xd Set Screw 4

=i . Ball End (S) 1| @ 8@ E Ring (E-25) 13
o Steering Rod | 73] & E Ring (E—3 Black) 3
106 Rubber Cover 1 m {0 E Ring (E—4) 5
116 Double Sided Tape 1 (1] i) Wing Pin (5) 2
1189 | Strap (S) 3 B i Body Pin (L) 2
1 Tire 4 |@ @M2 Shaft 2
127 Body 1 m @ Allen Wrench (1.6 mm) 1
128 Wing 1 15 @ Allen Wrench (20 mm) i
129 | Decal 1B g2 Alien Wrench (25 mm) 1

Instruction 1

TURBO OPTIMA MIDNO 3136




"TURBO

OPTIMA MID"

SMALL PARTS (1)

@ Allen Wrench (2.8 mm),._.1

(ﬁllen Wrench (2.0 mm)....1

@ Allen Wrench (1,5 mm)...]

= )

IE‘EET-'I;LLATIGN OF JOINT

M4x4 Set Screw--—-4 [

Mbd Washer ovveng @

@'ﬂ ¢ xld
Ball Bearing
g_rl:lil'l.l Fdtadiatmrna

P ASSEMBELY OF REAR GEAR BOX
M3x18 TP Screw =2 Cmmxm

M4 Washer

@5¢xI10
Ball Bearing

(@ Spur Gear Shaft..
wa R ] o

@2 x11 Pin reevereess

(D Counter Gear+

(E Ring (E=d)--

(D5 ¢ x8
Ball Bearing

@Drulley (A) e
(Yellow)

Weulley Flange -
(A) (Yellow)

(95 ¢ Collar
(S) (Yellow)

@d @ x8
Ball Bearing

®Center Gear

SR © ] —

E’ INSTALLATION OF REAR PLATE
M3x35 Bind Screw--1

" L "] %,
{ PO R O

M3x45 Bind Screw:-2

s S . s N ", T

M2.6x6 Bind Screw-2 @:m

LY LR T - 5
(" Stabiliger 2
Stopper

EII:"ESTﬁI.LATIﬂN OF SPUR GEAR

M3xI0
TP Bind Screw

M3 Nylon Nut

(5 ¢ Collar
(L) (Yellow)

@Wa ve Washer

i plays.

PR L] ] T O E e

THSTM.L&TI[}N OF REAR SHOCK STAY

2 U]lﬁﬂlﬂb

e Hjmwm L]

Max10
TP Bind Serew

M3x18 Cap Bolt

M3 Nut

EﬁEEEMDLT OF FRONT GEAR BOX

M3xB 2 ﬂm:m
TP Bind Scrow
M3x10

TP Bind Scrow

M3x18 Cap Bolt -2 Em

M3xlB TP Screw “d Gmmm

T T —

INETALL&TIDH OF GEAR BOX

M3x10 TP 5 Dzmxm
Flat Head Screw

Maxls TP . Dm
Flat Head Scrow

ElINET.‘nLLh"I'EGﬁ OF
UPPER DECK MOUNT

M3x6 A Dﬂ
Flat Head Scrow

M3ix10 TP
Flat Head Serew 4 Dlmm
MSaver Shaft 2

Ql
@Upper Deck Post 2
© | |

INSTALLATION OF BATTERY HOLDER

M3xé TP -4 DIIB
Flat Head Screw

M3x10 TP 2 Dmu
Flalt Head Serew

Maxl0 TP ] ﬂ:m
Bind Screw

mAESEMEL? OF KNUCKLE ARM

P

M26 Nut
@5 x10 -4 ([ ‘}
Ball Bearing

(@ M26 Pillow Ball-2

{Black) '-QEE
@H[ng [ip seesseeeeeene O ﬂ

INSTALLATION OF
[F] FRONT SUSPENSION ARM

M3 Pillow Dall -
(Silver)

@Fm-nt Stabilizer ...
End

E Ring (E—-3) .
@ ptacks £ @

(DSuspension Shaft (A)..2

1 10
Suspension Shaft..p ﬁ 1
(BY (silver)

Ring (E-25)"6

@18 ¢ Bal 2 () ()

m INSTALLATION OF FRONT UPPER ROD

M26x12 Bind Screw 2 ﬂ]m

Max12 w2 | Y
Flat Head Screw

M3x15 i Dm
Flat Head Screw

MZE Nt

i
Gds.8 ¢ Ball (Silver)-2 @‘O
(()5.8 ¢ Ball (Black)2 @_O

@gan End (1) <-4

Qe o r e

no 313 TRUBO OPTIMA MID



"TURBO OPTIMA MID" SMALL PARTS (2)

[[INSTALLATION OF REAR HUB

i M3 Pillow
{Silver)

®WE Ring (E-2.5)

Ball

i Rear Shaf
—

B Suspension Shaft (C) (Black) ...

|

W-Stabilizer Pillow Ball

W |

JINSTALLATION OF
15
REAR SUSPENSION ARM

M3x10 TP Bind Screw z{m
M3x3 Set Screw e 2 @
WE Ring (E—-25) ol @:;J
m-Suspension Shalt (D) —

Ot 10
wi Stabilizer End Ball D I

m[NEThLMTIﬂH OF REAR UPPER ROD
M26x12 Bind Screw -2

M3x10 Bind Screw v

MZE Mut srerraiiadk

%58 ¢ Ball (silver}) -2

w58 ¢ Ball (Black)

BBall End (L)

Ml Stabilizer Link

[l ASSEMBLY OF SERVO SAVER

M2,6x6 Bind Screw 1 (=2

M2.6 Washer (Black)-4 @

2@ O=

a M2.6 Pillow Ball

(Black)
¥ Ball End (8) o2 Cﬁ
i Ball Nut o3 @Cﬂ
w M2 Shaft |

IEINSTELLLATI'DH OF SERVO SAVER

" E Ring (E=4)-2 @
i3 Ball End (L) """EO C

W Servo Saver

Collar
3 Tic Rod - w3 —
5@ Shime..owereend
E*LFEE when excess Ve,
H ph_:_}r-.g\h H

ASSEMBLY "OF "0IL. snock

N
il @

wShock Collar (white) ., @D
81 Plastic Washer (Black) sl @[1

]

19

o E Ring (E-2.5)

1 Shock O Ring (Red)

1 C Ring

Front .2 @
% Shock Piston ity
Rear - @

Plil FULLING OF SHOCK CIL

58 M3 Plastic Nut oo q Eﬁ] E]

IHSTELL:‘LTI{)H OF STEERING ROD

Max10 i @m

TP Bind Screw

M3 Washer wen @

siBall End (8) w1 @

U Steering Rod 1 EF
W Servo Stay -2 ('D r:l

]NET&LLATIEN OF STEERING TIE ROD

o

M2.6x6 TP Bind Screw ~1 |

M3x1D TP Bind Scrow

w Servo Slay Spacer

I Antenna Post reee ]

lHETﬁLLﬁTI'DH OF UPPER DECK

M2.6x8 TP Bind Screw -2 IIJ:HI!:

. ﬂ]gm;
"2 m

M3x6 TP Flat Head Screw:! DEE!

o @m

M3x6 TF Bind Screw

M3x6 Bind Screw

Mdx12 Bind Screw

INSTALLATION OF
BELT COVER (B).(C)

M26x4 Bind Screw

M2.6x6 Bind Screw

M2.E6 Washer

INSTALLATION OF MOTOR

M3xd Screw i P

M3x10 Bind Screw e 2
M3x3 Set Screw w1 @D

Ef] INSTALLATION AMP,

M3x10 ik {

TP Bind Screw D

M3 Washer - @

 Servo Stay -2 (E L1l | o

fxlse with | "
i a small amp,!

Ertdrirrrifddieedreer

g | ?_-3“51 - bl

T Use w
B _SErvo Lype amp;

]
=
CEE mrwTa

ER[INSTALLATION OF WING STAY

-4 (e

M2.6x12 TP Bind Screw
M3x30 BHind Screw

E INSTALLATION OF TIHI@"@
M4 Nylon Nut wil Ceaas
Whrive Washer

o5 ¢ Shim

:* ULE-.E‘“;HEHI::I-:M vie!
: plays. :

INE-T.H.LL.."'LTIGN OF BODY AND WING

B

W Wing Washer

™ Wing Pin

W Body Pin s 2 @‘

TURBO OPTIMA MIDno 31386




PURCHASING PARTS FOR _YOUR KIT

You can purchase replacement and optional parts for your kit. § To figure out which parts pack you need, find the key number for

All of the part identified by key numbers (see page 21 for a ! that part whithin the manual,

complete list) are usually not available singularly, but we n[[:-r:: below, When referring to the parits you need, always use the parts

which can be purchased pack number, For instance, if you nced a King Pin (Key No52)
iask your dealer for Kyosho Parts Pack OT—4 (King Pin),

these paris in convenient parts "packs”

separately,

Then consult our parts pack guide,

OT-4 KING PIN

i

OT-5 JOINT

OT-6 SWING SHAFT

= ||

Q

OT-168 KNUCKLE ARM——

r.
©
Ny

\

=

(#% Rear Shaft.,2

& Drive Washer...4

2 Bovel Gear A A

@}{Jng Pin .4 (2 Joint .2 (9 Swing Shalt..2 (PKnuckle Arm sKnuckle Arm
{(R)..1 (L)..\
OT-18 REAR SHAFT——— OT-19 DRIVE WASHERS OT-28 DIFFERENTIAL:
GEAR
‘h‘. - |
[T j ﬁ%‘  rem——

@ Bovel Gear B,.4 ° Bevel Shafi. 2

OT-3 M3 PILLOW BALL—

Comm

B9M3 Pillow Ball
(Silver), .10

OT-32 58¢ BALL

O

58 ¢ Hall (Silver). 10

OT-33 BALL NUT (M26) —

D

(% Ball NUL .10

—

OT- 38 SILICONE GREASE

< |

| @ Sllicone Grease. 2

OT-3 E RING (25)—

&

w E Ring

(E-2.5)..10

OT- 66 LOW PROFILE TIRE 4
{(FIN TYPE)

OT- 68 SUSPENSION ARM- SET

(4 Fromt Suspension Arm..2

OT-45 REAR HUR

# Rear Hub
(L)...1

® Rear Hub
'(R)...1

OT-78 MOTOR CORD —

| |_'.'_=': i |
o

@ Motor Cord..2

® Rear Gear Box (L)._1

* Front Gear Box (L)..1

OT-B5 SPUR GEAR

@ spur Gear..1

OT-36 M26 PILLOW BAL—

(e

@3 M26 Pillow Ball, 10

OT-5 FRONT HUB

& Front Hub * Front Hub
(R)..1 (L).1

OT-73 MOTOR CLEANER —

& Motor Cledner., 2 il

& Motor Plate..]

OT-86 COUNTER GEAR

(% Counter Gear..1

TURBO OPTIMA MID wo, 236



OPTIONAL PARTS LIST

OT- 64 SPECIAL WING

OT-67 LOW PROFILE WHEEL:

{White)
S
OOO
Wheel (2)..2

(3)..2

1B63 SPONCER ——
STICKER

Sponcer Sticker .2

W-LOBRR(IET) W.5004(24T)
W.5088(19T) W.5095(25T)

Special Wing (Silver)..1 Wheel (132
oOT-47 {FHDHT HUB SET 1 HARD PINION GEARy7 LM-15 COOLING PLATE 1951 SHOCK OIL SET  ——
Low Castoer) IR
F . SN H)
Front Hub Fronit Hub N Sedn, R sponge,..|
(R)..] (L)1 9 )E)
— W.5090(20T) P S Maxz - |
Wos0ESIST) W-spg{21T)
h g W 5086(16T) w.50sz(227}| |Coaling Plate,.| B Cap Screw
(;} ) W-S08T( 17T} W.5093(23T)

1952 DIFFERENTIAL: OIL

= [

Differential Oil..1

1954 SILICONE OIL (M)

&__|

Viscosity 300SC.A00SC...1ca

1933 SILICONE OIL (5)

w ]

Viscosity 1005SC.2005C...1ea

1955 SILICONE OIL (H)

.

Viscosily B00SC,6005C,. lea

W -5031 LOW PROFILE TIRE

UM-=17 WIHEEL SET

{Hard) : {White)

Low F'ru-ie Tire,..2 Wheel (172 Wheel (2.2 Wheel (3)..2

W - 5032 LOW PROFILE TIRE W - 5021 LOW PROFILE

T WHEEL SET

{Silver Plaled)

Low Prlr_- T 3 Wheel (1)..2 Wheel (2)..2 Wheel (3)..2
W-5003 ADJUSTABLE OIL SHOCK (5) W - 5004 ADJUSTABLE OIL SHOCK {L)
Adjustable Qil Shock (L)..2
MEMO
—20—

mo, s TURBO OPTIMA MID



The Super Hobby

AFC AT



